

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
FILE NO. 3-11616**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of
**AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY,
INC.**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF INITIAL DECISION ON “INTERCONNECTED AND
COORDINATED” ISSUE ON REMAND**

Lynn N. Hargis, Counsel
Tyson Slocum, Research Director
Public Citizen, Inc.
215 Pennsylvania Ave. S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 454-5183

July 7, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	4
<u>INITIAL DECISION BEING APPEALED</u>	6
<u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>BACKGROUND</u>	7
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	13
<u>STATEMENT OF ERRORS</u>	15
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	16
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	19
I. The Initial Decision Used the Wrong Legal Standard.....	19
II. The Initial Decision Erred in Finding that AEP Carried Its Burden of Proving that its Two Distant and Noncontiguous Sets of Utilities “May Be Economically Operated as a Single Interconnected and Coordinated System.”.....	20
A. Even if All that AEP Had to Show Was That it Made Sales From West to East Whenever It was Beneficial for Its System to Do So, AEP Has Made No such Showing.....	21
B. AEP’s Own Witness Testified that it Would Not Be Economical to Obtain The Firm Transmission that Would be Necessary to “Coordinate” the Operation of its System in Any Meaningful Way.....	23
III. The Record Evidence Does Not Support the Initial Decision’s Finding that AEP Will be Able to Purchase Non-firm Transmission Services or Arrange Alternative Contract Paths “Whenever Necessary”.....	24
<u>Conclusion</u>	26

Table of Authorities

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Electric Bond & Share Co. v. SEC</i> , 303 U.S. 419 (1938).....	10
<i>Federal Power Commission v. Florida Power & Light Company</i> , 404 U.S. 453 (1972) at 647.....	22
<i>National Rural Elec. Co-op Ass'n. v. S.E.C.</i> , 276 F.3d 609 (D.C.Cir. 2002).....	passim
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 79 et seq.....	passim
<u>SEC Staff No-Action Letters</u>	
Enron Corporation, (avail. March 11, 2004, File No. 132-3.).....	4
Enron Power Marketing, Inc., 1994 WL 6730 (avail. Jan. 5, 1994).....	6, 12
<u>Other</u>	
Parrish, <i>Securities Regulation and the New Deal</i> , New Haven and London, Yale University Press, 1970.....	7-13
Seligman, <i>The Transformation of Wall Street, A History of the Securities and Exchange Commission and Modern Corporate Finance</i> , Northeastern University Press, Boston (revised edition, 1995).....	7-13
McKean, <i>Tommy the Cork</i> , Steer Forth Press, 2004.....	9
